

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 28, 2022

No. 21-7096

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

CHRISTOPHER BEATY, Jr. and NICHOLE GARCIA, as Co-administrators of the Estate of CHRISTOPHER DAVID BEATY, Deceased, and in Their Own Right,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

FAIR ACRES GERIATRIC CENTER and DELAWARE COUNTY,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

Steven J. Pokiniewski
Michael R. Manara
ANAPOL WEISS
130 N. 18th St., Ste. 1600
Philadelphia, PA 19382
(215) 735-2435

Adam R. Pulver
Allison M. Zieve
Scott L. Nelson
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
Apulver@citizen.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

February 18, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
GLOSSARY	xxviii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Fair Acres’ Deliberate Indifference to the Health of its Residents and the Preventable Death of Mr. Beaty	2
II. The PREP Act and the 2020 Declaration.....	5
III. Procedural History.....	10
A. The Estate’s Claims	10
B. Fair Acres’ Motion to Dismiss.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT	17
I. This Court lacks jurisdiction to review the Pennsylvania district court’s denial of the motion to dismiss.	17
A. Subsection (e)(10) does not unambiguously apply to orders by district courts outside this Circuit addressing non-subsection (d) claims.	18
B. Appellants’ interpretation would be unworkable for the district courts.	26

II.	The Pennsylvania district court correctly denied Fair Acres’ motion to dismiss.	30
A.	Standard of review	30
B.	The complaint does not establish that Fair Acres is entitled to immunity under the PREP Act.....	32
1.	The PREP Act does not apply to claims unrelated to anything that even could be considered a countermeasure.	34
2.	The PREP Act does not apply to claims arguably related to Fair Acres’ failures to use covered countermeasures. .	36
a.	The statutory text limits immunity to claims with a causal relationship to the affirmative use of covered countermeasures.	36
b.	Immunity for claims based on use, not non-use, is consistent with the statutory purpose.	41
c.	HHS’s atextual view does not support dismissal. .	44
i.	HHS’s view is owed no deference.	44
ii.	The Estate does not claim that Mr. Beaty died as a result of purposeful allocation of a covered countermeasure.	48
C.	The Estate’s <i>Monell</i> claims are adequately pleaded.	52
1.	The complaint plausibly alleges violations of the FNHR Amendments.....	54
2.	Under Third Circuit precedent, the rights invoked are actionable under section 1983.....	57
3.	The Estate has alleged violations of Mr. Beaty’s rights resulting from a policy or custom.....	59

CONCLUSION 63

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 65

ADDENDUM CONTENTS A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Agri Processor Co., Inc. v. National Labor Relations Board</i> , 514 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Al-Bihani v. Obama</i> , 619 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	23
<i>Alexander v. Fair Acres Geriatric Center</i> , 2021 WL 2138794 (E.D. Pa. May 26, 2021)	59
<i>Alston v. Parker</i> , 363 F.3d 229 (3d Cir. 2004)	53
<i>Anderson v. Ghaly</i> , 930 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2019)	59
<i>Avicolti v. BJ's Wholesale Club, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1293397 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 7, 2021).....	51
<i>Baker v. District of Columbia</i> , 326 F.3d 1302 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	52
<i>Bayer Schering Pharma AG v. Lupin, Ltd.</i> , 676 F.3d 1316 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	31
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1993)	57
<i>Board of County Commissioners of Bryan County, Oklahoma v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997)	63
<i>Brown v. Sessoms</i> , 774 F.3d 1016 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	55

<i>Cares Community Health v. U.S. Department of Health and Human Services</i> , 944 F.3d 950 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	18
* <i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	46
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	26
<i>District of Columbia Hospital Ass’n v. District of Columbia</i> , 224 F.3d 776 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	45
* <i>Dupervil v. Alliance Health Operations, LCC</i> , 516 F. Supp. 3d 238 (E.D.N.Y. 2021)	33, 35
<i>Eastern Band of Cherokee Indians v. U.S. Department of the Interior</i> , 534 F. Supp. 3d 86 (D.D.C. 2021)	28
<i>Ellis v. Delaware County</i> , 2021 WL 1614401 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 26, 2021)	59
<i>Fowler v. UPMC Shadyside</i> , 578 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2009)	2
<i>Genus Medical Technologies LLC v. FDA</i> , 994 F.3d 631 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	36
<i>Gibbs v. Southeast SNF LLC</i> , 2021 WL 1186626 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 30, 2021)	33, 34
<i>Goldblatt v. HCP Prairie Village KS OpCo LLC</i> , 516 F. Supp. 3d 1251 (D. Kan. 2021).....	49
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	58

<i>*Grammer v. John J. Kane Regional Centers-Glen Hazel,</i> 570 F.3d 520 (3d Cir. 2009)	12, 54, 57, 58
<i>Guam v. United States,</i> 141 S. Ct. 1608 (2021).....	20, 21
<i>Gwilt v. Harvard Square Retirement & Assisted Living,</i> 537 F. Supp. 3d 1231 (D. Colo. 2021)	33
<i>Hampton v. California,</i> 2022 WL 195743 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 21, 2022)	33, 49
<i>*Johnson v. City of Shelby, Mississippi,</i> 574 U.S. 10 (2014),.....	55
<i>Johnson v. City of Philadelphia,</i> 975 F.3d 394 (3d Cir. 2020)	52
<i>Jones v. Bock,</i> 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	35
<i>Kaseman v. District of Columbia,</i> 444 F.3d 637 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	30
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	44
<i>Klayman v. Zuckerberg,</i> 753 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	32
<i>In re Korean Air Lines Disaster of Sept. 1, 1983,</i> 829 F.2d 1171 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	27
<i>Lilly v. SSC Houston Southwest Operating Co.,</i> 2022 WL 35809 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 8, 2022)	33
<i>Lollie v. Colonnades Health Care Center Ltd.,</i> 2021 WL 4155805 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 13, 2021)	33

<i>In re Lord Abbett Mutual Funds Fee Litigation</i> , 553 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2009)	35
* <i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence & Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993).....	52
<i>Lopez v. Life Care Centers of America</i> , 2021 WL 1121034 (D.N.M. Mar. 24, 2021).....	33, 39
<i>Lupian v. Joseph Cory Holdings LLC</i> , 905 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 2018)	32
* <i>Lutz v. Big Blue Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 480 F. Supp. 3d 1207 (D. Kan. 2020)	13, 33, 40
* <i>Lyons v. Cucumber Holdings, LLC</i> , 520 F. Supp. 3d 1277 (C.D. Cal. 2021)	33, 48
<i>Mackey v. Tower Hill Rehabilitation, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 5050292 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 1, 2021).....	33, 46, 47
<i>Maglioli v. Alliance HC Holdings LLC</i> , 16 F.4th 393 (3d Cir. 2021).....	5
<i>Maglioli v. Andover Subacute Rehabilitation Center I</i> , 478 F. Supp. 3d 518 (D.N.J. 2020)	13, 41
<i>Maltbia v. Big Blue Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1196445 (D. Kan. Mar. 30, 2021)	33
* <i>Martin v. Petersen Health Operations</i> , 2021 WL 4313604 (C.D. Ill. Sept. 22, 2021)	33, 42, 46, 47
<i>McCalebb v. AG Lynwood, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 911951 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 1, 2021).....	49

<i>Midwest Industries, Inc. v. Karavan Trailers, Inc.</i> , 175 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	29, 30
<i>Monell v. New York City Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	12, 52
<i>Mount Royal Joint Venture v. Kempthorne</i> , 477 F.3d 745 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	46
* <i>Natale v. Camden County Correctional Facility</i> , 318 F.3d 575 (3d Cir. 2003)	52, 59, 60, 63
<i>National Environment Development Association’s Clean Air Project v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 891 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	24
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....	20
<i>Ossowski v. St. Joseph Transitional Rehabilitation Center, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 4699235 (D. Nev. Oct. 6, 2021)	35, 45
<i>Padilla v. Brookfield Healthcare Center</i> , 2021 WL 1549689 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 19, 2021)	49
<i>Rates Technology Inc. v. Speakeasy, Inc.</i> , 685 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2012)	27
<i>Reed v. Sunbridge Hallmark Health Services, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 2633156 (C.D. Cal. Jun. 25, 2021)	13, 33
<i>Robertson v. Big Blue Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 523 F. Supp. 3d 1271 (D. Kan. 2021).....	33, 51
<i>Robinson v. Fair Acres Geriatric Center</i> , 722 F. App’x 194 (3d Cir. 2000)	59

<i>*Roman v. City of Newark,</i> 914 F.3d 789 (3d Cir. 2019)	52, 60
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.,</i> 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	18
<i>Rodgers v. Lancaster Police & Fire Department,</i> 819 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 2016)	55
<i>Ross v. Blake,</i> 578 U.S. 632 (2016).....	36
<i>Ruiz v. ConAgra Foods Packaged Foods, LLC,</i> 2021 WL 3056275 (E.D. Wisc. July 20, 2021)	33
<i>Russell v. United States,</i> 661 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	30
<i>Shapnik v. Hebrew Home for the Aged at Riverdale,</i> 535 F. Supp. 3d 301 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)	40
<i>Skidmore v. Swift Co.,</i> 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	46, 47
<i>Smith v. Colonial Care Center, Inc.,</i> 2021 WL 1087284 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2021).....	33
<i>Stone v. Long Beach Healthcare Center,</i> 2021 WL 1163572 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2021).....	33
<i>Stovic v. Railroad Retirement Board,</i> 826 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	28
<i>Taksir v. Vanguard Group,</i> 903 F.3d 95 (3d Cir. 2018)	31
<i>Talevski v. Health and Hospital Corporation of Marion County,</i> 6 F.4th 713 (7th Cir. 2021)	59

<i>Thomas v. Century Villa Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 2400970 (C.D. Cal. June 10, 2021)	33
<i>United States v. Hohri</i> , 482 U.S. 64 (1987).....	24
<i>United States v. Mead</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	45, 46
<i>Visual Memory LLC v. NVIDIA Corp.</i> , 867 F.3d 1253 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	31
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988)	51
<i>WorkCare, Inc. v. Plymouth Medical, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 4816631 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 20, 2021).....	47
Federal Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	17
28 U.S.C. § 1292(c)(1).....	25
28 U.S.C. § 1294	17, 22, 23, 29
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(1).....	25, 29
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1443	1
28 U.S.C. § 1447(d).....	25
Public Readiness and Emergency Preparedness (PREP) Act	
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(a)(1)	6, 37, 40, 44

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(a)(2)(B)	6, 32, 37, 39
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(a)(3)	32, 38
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(b).....	44
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(b)(1)	5, 45
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(b)(2)(E)	50
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(c)(2)(A).....	46
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(d)(1)	6, 18, 23
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(e).....	6, 19
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(e)(1)	19, 20
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(e)(4)(C)(i)	38
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(e)(5)	19, 20, 21
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(e)(6)	19, 21, 22
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(e)(10)	17, 19
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(i)(1)	6
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(i)(2)(B)	38
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(i)(8)(A)	38
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6e(a).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6e(b)(4)	42
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(w)	10
 Federal Nursing Home Reform Amendments	
42 U.S.C. § 1396r.....	10

42 U.S.C. § 1396r(b)(1)(A)	54, 56
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(b)(4)(A)	56
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(c)(1)(A)	54
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(c)(3)	54
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(c)(5)	54
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(d)(1)(A)	57
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(d)(3)	54, 55
Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act, Pub. L. No. 116-136, 134 Stat. 281 (2020).....	42, 43
Federal Rules and Regulations	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8(a)(2)	55
42 C.F.R. § 110.10(a)	7, 43
42 C.F.R. § 110.20(d)	7
Federal Agency Publications	
Centers for Disease Control, Update and Interim Guidance on Outbreak of 2019 Novel Coronavirus (2019-nCoV), Feb. 1, 2020, https://emergency.cdc.gov/han/han00427.asp	61
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, Guidance for Infection Control and Prevention of Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) in Nursing Homes, Mar. 13, 2020, https://www.cms.gov/files/document/ qso-20-14-nh-revised.pdf	62

Department of Health & Human Services, Advisory Opinion 21-01 on the Public Readiness and Emergency Preparedness Act, Scope of Preemption Provision (Jan. 8, 2021)	9, 10, 43, 44, 45, 48
Department of Health & Human Services, Advisory Opinion 20-04 on the PREP Act and the Secretary’s Declaration under the Act (as modified Oct. 23, 2020)	8, 9
Department of Health & Human Services, Notice of Amendment & Republished Declaration, 85 Fed. Reg. 79,190 (Dec. 9, 2020).....	8, 44, 50
Department of Health & Human Services, Advisory Opinion 20-04 on the PREP Act and the Secretary’s Declaration under the Act (as modified Oct. 23, 2020)	8, 9
Department of Health & Human Services, Amendment to Declaration Under the Public Readiness and Emergency Preparedness Act for Medical Countermeasures Against COVID-19, 85 Fed. Reg. 21,012 (Apr. 15, 2020).....	8
Department of Health & Human Services, Declaration Under the Public Readiness and Emergency Preparedness Act for Medical Countermeasures Against COVID-19, 85 Fed. Reg. 15,198 (Mar. 17, 2020).....	7, 50
Other Authorities	
Congressional Research Service, <i>The PREP Act and COVID-19: Limiting Liability for Medical Countermeasures</i> (updated Jan. 13, 2022), https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/LSB/LSB10443	5
Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/administer	37

Statement of Sen. Hillary Clinton, 151 Cong. Rec. S14242-01 (daily ed. Dec. 21, 2005).....	41
Statement of Rep. Nathan Deal, 151 Cong. Rec. H12244-03 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2005).....	41
Statement of Sen. Mitch McConnell, 106 Cong. Rec. S2358 (daily ed. May 12, 2020)	43
Statement of Rep. Greg Walden, 166 Cong. Rec. H1675-09 (daily ed. March 13, 2020)	42
Testimony of Dr. Robert Kadlec, Health and Human Services Assistant Secretary for Preparedness and Response, Coronavirus Preparedness and Response: Hearing Before the House Committee on Oversight & Reform, Serial No. 116-96 (2020)	42
“Nearly One-Third of U.S. Coronavirus Deaths Are Linked to Nursing Homes,” <i>N.Y. Times</i> , https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2020/ us/coronavirus-nursing-homes.html (updated June 1, 2021)	62
